





November 14, 2005
Lori J. Barker
Assistant City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

P.O. Box 3420

Chico, CA  95927

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-05-203
Dear Ms. Barker:


This letter is in response on behalf of Councilmember Larry Wahl for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

Is Councilmember Wahl presumed to have a disqualifying conflict of interest in decisions regarding the Enloe Project?
CONCLUSION


Yes.  It is presumed that the financial effect of the governmental decision on Councilmember Wahl’s real property interest is material.  Therefore, unless this presumption is rebutted or an exception applies, he is disqualified from participating in decisions regarding the Enloe Project if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any financial effect - even a penny’s worth - on his real property.  
FACTS


Councilmember Wahl’s spouse has an ownership interest worth over $2,000 in three parcels of property located at the intersection of 8th Avenue and Magnolia Avenue (8th Avenue Property).

Enloe Medical Center (Enloe) owns Enloe Hospital and a number of other facilities and properties located in the City of Chico which comprise the Enloe medical campus.  


Enloe has adopted a master plan which calls for the construction of a number of improvements within the Enloe medical campus, including an expansion of the existing hospital, two parking structures, the closure of a portion of a public street and the installation of various traffic calming devices.

Implementation of Enloe’s master plan requires a number of city approvals and Enloe has submitted a number of applications to the city, including applications for the rezone of several properties, amendments to the general plan land use designations for several properties, a development agreement, a planned development permit and a street abandonment.


The boundary of Enloe medical campus, as depicted on the applications submitted by Enloe, is located within 500 feet of the 8th Avenue property.


Pursuant to the submitted applications, all of the properties proposed to be rezoned or have their general plan land use designation amended are located over 500 feet from the 8th Avenue Property.  The proposed street abandonment and all improvements to be constructed are proposed to be on properties located over 500 feet from the 8th Avenue Property, with the exception of the installation of sidewalk bulbing and stop signs at the intersection of 7th and Magnolia. 


It is not yet known what properties will be subject to the proposed development agreement as only a very preliminary draft of that agreement has been presented.


Because all of the applications relate to an integrated project, it is anticipated that they will be discussed by the council as one item.


After the applications were received by the city, a draft EIR was prepared and circulated and public comments were received.  In response to some of those comments, Enloe has submitted a letter to the city proposing some modifications to its project.  One of the modifications is to build one parking structure, instead of two, and to locate it on the corner of 7th and Magnolia.  Under this proposal, the structure would be located on a parcel that is within 500 feet of the 8th Avenue Property.  It is anticipated that this modification will be considered at the time that the Enloe applications come before the city council.

ANALYSIS


1 & 2.  Is Councilmember Wahl a “public official” and will he be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

The conflict of interest provisions of the Act pertain only to public officials.  A public official includes “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . . .”  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a)(1).)  As an elected member of the city council, Councilmember Wahl is a public official subject to the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See regulation 18702.1.)

 

Councilmember Wahl will “make a governmental decision” if he votes on any issue obligating the city with respect to the Enloe Project.  In addition to actually voting on these matters, if he engages in negotiations without significant substantive review, provides advice or makes recommendations, he will be “participating” in a decision (Regulation 18702.2).  He will also be “influencing” that decision if she appears before or otherwise attempt to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.
  (Regulation 18702.3.)
3.  What are Councilmember Wahl’s economic interests?
 

Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

 

· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));

· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4).
In addition, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5).
Real Property Interest:

“Interest in real property” includes:

“...any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars ($ 2,000)  or more.  Interests in real property of an individual includes a pro rata share of interests in real property of any business entity or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.” (Section 82033. Emphasis added.)
Since Councilmember Wahl’s spouse has an ownership interest of more than $2,000 in the 8th Avenue Property, and she is a member of his “immediate family,”
 the council member has an economic interest in that property under section 82033.  
4.  Is Councilmember Wahl’s economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?
You have stated that the decision is regarding the implementation of Enloe’s master plan “relate to an integrated project” and “it is anticipated that they will be discussed by the (city) council as one item.”  As such, the Enloe Project is the subject of the decision, and the property of the council member’s spouse will be directly involved in the decision since it is located within 500 feet of the proposed parking structures and the installation of sidewalk bulbing and stop signs at the intersection of 7th and Magnolia.
The general rule is that an official’s real property is considered to be directly involved in a decision if it meets any of the criteria in regulation 18704.2(a) (enclosed).  This regulation states that real property (in which the official has an interest) is directly involved in a governmental decision when it is “located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704.2(a)(1).)

Therefore, Councilmember Wahl’s spouse’s property which is within 500 feet of the Enloe Project – an area which is the subject of a governmental decision – would be deemed directly involved, unless an exception applies.  (Brodsky Advice Letter, No. A-03-259.)

5.  Applicable Materiality Standard
A conflict of interest may arise only when the reasonably foreseeable impact of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interests is material.  (Regulation  18700(a).)  
Regulation 18705.2(a)(1) provides that the financial effect of a governmental decision on real property which is directly involved in the governmental decision is presumed to be material.  This presumption may be rebutted only by proof that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any financial effect on the real property.  Therefore, Councilmember Wahl may not participate in the decisions with respect to the Enloe Project if these decisions will have any financial effect at all – even a penny -- on his spouse’s real property interest.

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


� If a public official is enumerated in section 87200 (including city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5, subdivision (b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself  or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply. (§ 87105).  Since a city council member is a position enumerated in Section 87200, these requirements apply to Councilmember Wahl. 





� “Immediate family” includes the spouse and dependents of an official. (Section 82029.)  Since the owner of this real property is the council member’s spouse, and thus a member of his “immediate family,” the council member has an economic interest in that property under section 82033.  �





